
 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\30 September 2021 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee 

 
Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council 

 
A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held Virtually - Public 
Meeting on Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 11.30 am.  The agenda will be set out as 
below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

  Pages 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2  Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

 

3  Minutes of Last Meeting   
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Waste Collection Services Committee held on 4th March 2021 and the 
notes of the inquorate meeting of the Committee held on 1st July 2021. 
 

1 - 8 

4  Declaration of Interests   
 
To receive any declarations of interest in relation to any items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5  Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 (April to June 2021)   
 
To receive a report setting out the financial position of the Joint Waste 
contract at the end of the first quarter of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

9 - 12 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\30 September 2021 

Page 2 

 
6  Joint Waste Services Programme Update   

 
To receive a report setting out an update on work to progress the Joint 
Waste Services programme of work for 2021/22. 
 

13 - 24 

7  Performance Report Quarter 1 (April to June 2021)   
 
To receive a report summarising the performance of the Joint Waste 
Contract at the end of the first quarter (April to June 2021) of the 2021/22 
financial year. 
 

25 - 36 

8  Amey Improvement Plan and Service Update   
 
To receive a presentation providing an update on the progress made 
towards achieving the aims, priorities and objectives set out in Amey’s 
contract Improvement Plan for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

 

9  Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee will take place on Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 11.30am. 
 

 

 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\4 March 2021 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held 
virtually on 4 March 2021  

 
 
Present: Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Mary Marshall, Elmbridge Borough Council (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Natalie Bramhall, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Claire Malcomson, Mole Valley District Council 

 
In Attendance: Paul Anderson, Mole Valley District Council  

Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 
Adrian Flynn, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
John Mackintosh, Joint Waste Solutions 
Geoff McManus, Woking Borough Council 
Tim Pashen, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Martin Pugh, Amey 
Tina Siddiqui, Amey 
Matt Smyth, Joint Waste Solutions 
Danielle Wright, Amey 
Richard Parkinson, Surrey County Council 

 

29/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 2nd December 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

30/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

31/JW  Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 (October to December 2020) 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the financial position of Joint Waste Solutions 
at the end of the third quarter (October to December 2020) of the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
It was noted that there was a projected underspend in the Contract Management Office 
budget of £98,603.  Of this £25,000 was reserve funds which had been carried forward 
from the previous year and £42,000 accruing through Covid-19 related savings.  The 
Contract Variable Charges had been heavily impacted by the effects of the Covid-19 
pandemic and an overspend of £842,339 was project by the end of the 2020/21 financial 
year due to the need to pay for agency staff to ensure services continued to be delivered 
on the ground. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 1

Agenda Item 3 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\4 March 2021 

32/JW  Performance Report Quarter 3 (October to December 2020) 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the recycling performance of the partner 
authorities at the end of the third quarter (October to December 2020) of the 2020/21 
financial year. 
 
It was noted that the tonnage of dry mixed recycling (DMR) collected had continued to 
increase across Surrey during the reporting period however this increase was not fully 
reflected in the tonnages recorded as having been recycled due to contamination and a 
shrinking market as processors became more discerning about the quality of the materials 
which they would or wouldn’t accept. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

33/JW  Joint Waste Contract Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the proposed work programme for JWS for 
the 2021/22 financial year.   
 
The work programme focused on the following key objectives: 
 

 Improving customer experience 

 Improving service efficiency and cost effectiveness 

 Reducing waste and increasing recycling 

 Keeping residents informed about their waste collection services.  
 
In addition to the activities set out in the work programme these objectives would be 
further supported by county wide initiatives delivered through the Surrey Environment 
Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the objectives and activities set out in the proposed work programme be 
approved. 
 
 

34/JW  Amey Improvement Plan 
 
The Committee received a presentation in respect of the work taking place to achieve the 
targets and objectives set out in the Contract Improvement Plan for 2020/21 and an 
overview of the Contract Improvement Plan for 2021/22.  
 
It was reported that Amey had continued to successfully deliver collection services across 
the partnership area throughout the ongoing pandemic periodand the implications that this 
was having on staffing levels and the delivery of the following key areas of work was 
noted: 
 

 The successful implementation of the Mole Valley Route optimisation 

 Use of Incab technology had risen from 50% to 98% with the remaining 2% of non-
use occurring due to either connectivity issues or system failure. 

 11 of the 12 scheduled litter and detritus surveys had been successfully 
completed.   

 There had been an 18%improvement in year on year customer complaints 
compared to a target of 2%. 

 Amey had taken advantage of the reduction in road traffic to progress the cleaning 
of high speed roads. 

Page 2



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\4 March 2021 

 Work with the Buildforce and SAAFA had enabled Amey to provide employment 
opportunities and work placements to ex-military personnel.  Similar work had 
been undertaken with the Surrey Police Community Safety Team to provide 
opportunities for former offenders. 

 Support had been given to community groups through the delivery of food and 
medication to vulnerable and shielding residents, a £19,000 donation had been 
made to Do
[...]
ing to have an impact on contamination of loads and it was hoped that the trial 
would be expanded to other areas. 
 
The continued pressure on local authority finances was stressed and it was questioned 
why more was not being done to exploit the cross boundary opportunities that the joint 
contract provided. 
 
The Committee noted the update and thanked Amey for maintaining the waste collection 
service during the course of the pandemic 
 
 

35/JW  Amey ICT Update 
 
The Committee was informed that work to recover, check and cleanse Amey’s data 
systems following a data breach in December 2020 continued.   Where services were not 
system driven, staff were working from paper records, problems and customer complaints 
were being reported manually and additional staff had been employed to work in the 
contact centre during the period that online reporting had not been available.  It was 
expected that the full report would be available by the end of March. 
 

Page 3



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\4 March 2021 

The Committee acknowledged the complexity of reinstating the ICT system in its entirety.  
However concern was expressed at the length of time that the process was taking and 
that the end date had repeatedly changed.    Furthermore, to date, no written timeline had 
been provided for the system to be fully reinstated and all services restored and it was 
stressed that this needed to be provided. 
 
The update was noted. 
 
 

36/JW  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee would take place on Thursday 10th June 2021 at 11.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held  
virtually on 1 July 2021  

 
 
Present: Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council 
 
In Attendance: Nicola Blake, Amey 

Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 
Adrian Flynn, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Ismina Harvey, Mole Valley District Council 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
John Mackintosh, Joint Waste Solutions 
Geoff McManus, Woking Borough Council 
Tim Pashen, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Martin Pugh, Amey 
Tina Siddiqui, Amey 
Danielle Wright, Amey 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council 

Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 

 
 

1/JW  Election of Vice Chairman 
 
It was agreed that due to the inquorate nature of the meeting this item would be deferred 
to the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
 

2/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee meeting held on 4th March 
2021 were noted. 
 
 

3/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4/JW  Joint Waste Solutions: 2020-21 Financial Outturn Report 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the financial position of Joint Waste Solutions 
(JWS) at the end of the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
It was reported that at the end of the 2020/21 financial year the Contract Management 
Office’s expenditure was £2,381,832, against an agreed budget of £2,630,837.   The 
majority of the £249,005 underspend was attributable to a combination of staff vacancies 
at JWS, Covid-19 pandemic related savings arising from travel and meeting requirements 
changing through restrictions and a significant underspend of £91,000 on the 
Communications and Engagement budget due to delays in the reorganisation of rounds in 
Surrey Heath, Elmbridge and Woking due to the pandemic.  

Public Document PackPage 5



 
The variable charges paid to Amey had been heavily impacted by the pandemic and these 
had exceeded the £1.78million agreed budget by £938,442 with the majority of this money 
(£690, 995 or 74%) being spent on hiring agency staff to cover for regular staff who had 
been unable to work. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

5/JW  Joint Contract Authority Waste and Recycling Performance 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the recycling performance of the partner 
authorities at the end of the fourth quarter (January to March 2021) of the 2020/21 
financial year. 
 
It was reported that across Surrey there had been a 13.5% increase in tonnages collected 
during the twelve month period to March 2021, compared to the same period the previous 
year.  Food waste tonnages had increased by 12.2% when compared to the previous year 
however residual waste tonnages had also increased by 6.7% when compared to the 
previous year.  Whilst the proportion of garden waste collected at the roadside had 
increased there had been a reduction in the tonnages collected at the Community 
Recycling Centres and overall the tonnages collected during 2020/21 had remained on a 
par with the tonnages collected in 2019/20.  These trends were largely mirrored across 
the Joint Contract partnership area. 
 
It was noted that materials markets had recovered towards the end of 2020 and 
consequently the proportion of materials which had been collected and subsequently sent 
for recycling had increased during the fourth quarter of 2020/21.  Whilst it was stressed 
that a proportion of the materials in waste streams were not currently recyclable and this 
would limit recycling rates it was also noted that the emerging Waste and Resources 
Strategy would fundamentally change the way that local authorities dealt with waste and 
recycling collections and kerbside collections. 
 
The possible reasons for the 50% year on year reduction in fly tipping recorded in 
Elmbridge were being investigated however it was considered that changes to the way 
that tonnages were recorded at the weighbridge were the most likely reason for the 
increase.   
 
Over the course of the year, the 12 month trolling average recycling rate had shown 
recycling rates had fallen in Surrey Heath.  Investigatio
[...]
Amey’s concerns about driver numbers and the impacts that these might have on 
performance indicators were noted.  Partner authorities agreed that these would be 
discussed with Amey on a case by case basis as any difficulties arose. 
 
The Committee was informed that Nicola Blake would be taking up a new position within 
Amey and responsibility for managing the joint contract would, on an interim basis, be 
overseen by Amey’s Paul Anderson who was currently covering the waste contract in 
Trafford.  The Committee’s concerns about one person having the ability and capacity to 
oversee two separate contracts at opposite ends of the country were noted.  Amey 
stressed that they were mindful of the demands of each contract and additional support 
would be available in the event that this was required. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

7/JW  Joint Contract Area Work Programme 
 
The Committee received and noted a report setting out JWS’s work programme for 
2021/22.   
 
 

8/JW  Chairman's Thanks 
 
It was noted that this would be the last meeting of the Committee to be attended by Nicola 
Blake, John Mackintosh and Tim Pashen before they either moved on to new roles or 
retired. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked all three officers for their work to 
support the Joint Waste Contract over the years and wished them well for the future.  
 
 

9/JW  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee would take place on Thursday 30th September 2021 at 11.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Joint Waste Solutions: Q1 2021-22 Budget and Finance Report 
30th September 2021 
 
Report Author:  Marco Arcangeli 
 
 

Introduction 
 
This report sets out the position for Joint Waste Solutions as at quarter one and the 
projected outturn for the 2021-22 financial year. 
 
Budget Update 
 

Annex 1 shows the Contract Management Office (CMO) income and expenditure position for 

quarter one 2021-22. CMO year-end expenditure is projected to be £2,494,862 which when 

set against a combined annual budget and carry forward allocation of £2,488,501 represents 

an overall projected overspend for the year of £6,361.  

 

Budget Variances 

 

Budget variances from Annex 1 which have been considered material have been explained 

in more detail below. 

 

CMO Variances 

 

The Communications and Engagement budget is projecting an £11,361 overspend. This is 

because £21,361 of mailing costs have been paid in response to the national driver shortage 

which exceeds the £10,000 budget allocation for service changes and issues.  

 

The Other Contractor budget is projecting a £5,000 underspend. This budget was intended 

to pay MDJ Light Brothers for the disposal of electricals from the depots, however, on 1st 

July 2021 a new contract with Biffa came into effect whereby this service is now provided at 

zero cost. 

 

Contract Variances 

 

The Core contract budget is projecting an overspend of £193,253. This is because the 

budget approved by the Contract Partnering Board for this year included an estimated 1% 

inflationary uplift which is less than the final figure of 2.64%. The additional 1.64% accounts 

for almost all the overspend with only £528 being because of a late variation to property 

uplift figures. 

 

The Variable contract budget is projecting an overspend of £112,977 and is broken down as 

follows:  

 

£31,279 is because of the additional 1.64% inflationary uplift which as mentioned above has 

also affected the Core budget. 

 

£81,698 is due to Amey’s COVID-19 agency staff costs for which no budget was set. A 

breakdown of these costs is provided in the table below. Throughout quarter one these costs 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5 



 

 

have fallen substantially, with no costs being incurred during June. Costs for the remainder 

of the year are expected to be low or zero,
[...]
n round changes for a while yet. 
 

Data management 
A review is underway to ensure all datasets are validated and new processes are developed and maintained. 
Ensuring we have accurate data and agreed processes will help support the management of the joint contract, which 
will give improved oversight of the contract including a more robust procedure for annual sum setting. So far, the team 

P
age 16



have completed litterbin mapping, and were focusing on households that have had an assisted collection in the last 
two years, however this has been paused due to service disruptions. With Amey signing the contract with Whitespace 
there is likely to be significant crossover between the data requirements of that rollout and this review, so this will be 
revisited once Whitespace requirements are known. 
 
Work to ensure the authorities have accurate records of non-domestic properties served to support invoicing has 
been undertaken, and a fresh review will be completed to support 2021/22 invoicing.  
 

Textiles and WEEE 
contracts 

The team have been working on procuring long term contracts for the collection and recycling of textiles and WEEE. 
The updates for this period are set out below:  
 

 The textiles contract procurement exercise received two bids, which were evaluated. Further due diligence 
was undertaken to ensure there were no problems with selecting the preferred bidder from the scoring 
exercise. The preferred bidder Green World Recycling Limited was selected and the contract commenced on 
31 July 2021. The replacing of the old contractor banks with the new contractor banks is set to take place 
between 31 July and 28 August 2021. 

 

 Significant progress has been made with the WEEE contract with the agreement for JWS to sign up to the 
Biffa compliance scheme now finalised and in place from 1st July 
 
 

 
  

P
age 17



 

Objective 3: Deliver operational improvements that enable reductions in waste and increase recycling 
 

Projects/Activ
[...]
 have seen increased kerbside tonnages this year because of the Covid-19 
pandemic, this has affected both recycling and residual waste. Consequently, there has 
been only a marginal effect on the overall recycling rate, and most authorities have seen 
only a small change in their individual rates. 
 
Joint Contract authorities – general trends 
 
In Q1 2020/21, the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the Joint Contract authorities has 
generally been in line with that for Surrey as a whole. The tonnages collected in the quarter 
were lower for DMR, food and residual when compared to the same period in previous year. 
Conversely, garden waste tonnages were higher overall for the quarter, particularly in June. 
 
Year-on-year comparisons of WEEE and textiles tonnages often tend to show reasonably 
large changes. This is largely due to there being variable disposal patterns for these 
materials, with containers at depots being collected as required rather than by way of daily 
tipping as is the case for other materials. 
 
There is no clear pattern for fly-tipping tonnages, however all authorities saw a decrease in 
tonnages from the previous year. Both tonnages and incidents have been monitored in Q1 
as part of the SEP Covid-19 contingency planning exercise, and we continue to see 
significant variations in both week 
-on-week. In Elmbridge, there was a 39% year-on-year reduction in fly-tipping tonnages in 
the year to June 2021. We are investigating the possible reasons for this, although it is most 
likely due to how these tonnages are recorded at the weighbridge, as they are possibly being 
recorded as street-cleaning rather than fly-tipping, as is the case for Mole Valley. 
 
Elmbridge 
 
In the year to June 2021, DMR tonnages were up by around 9% compared with the previous 
year. Garden and food waste tonnages have also both increased, by around 6% year-on-
year. Residual waste tonnages were also up however, by only 4.4% year-on-year.  
 
The monthly recyclin
[...]
 waste & recycling per person (kg) WDFWaste per head (kg)N/A 106.1 97.6 104.6 96.7 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A 368 405 10.1%

Recycling rate (Defra definition) WDFRecycling rateN/A 55.0% 55.3% 54.1% 52.6% #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A 55.4% 54.3% -1.1%

Recycling rate

Latest month Moving Annual Total

(rolling 12 months)Total tonnages Average daily tonnages

Moving Annual Average

(rolling 12 months)
Target

2020/21 2021/22

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Woking recycling rate, 2015/16 - 2021/22

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Woking recycling tonnages, 2021/22

DMR Food Garden

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes
	JWCSCttee Minutes 01-07-21
	Minutes


	5 Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 (April to June 2021)
	05b Budget and Finance Annex

	6 Joint Waste Services Programme Update
	7 Performance Report Quarter 1 (April to June 2021)
	07b Performance Annex - Elmbridge
	07c Performance Annex - Mole Valley
	07d Performance Annex - Surrey Heath
	07e Performance Annex - Woking




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\30 September 2021 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held 
Virtually - Public Meeting on 30 September 
2021  

 
 
Present: Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Janet Turner, Elmbridge Borough Council 

 
In Attendance: Paul Anderson, Mole Valley District Council 

Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 
Adrian Flynn, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
Kingsley Lu, Joint Waste Solutions 
Martin Pugh, Amey 
Damian Roberts, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Tina Siddiqui, Amey 
Steve Strickland, Surrey County Council 
Mark Tabner, Woking Borough Council 
Helen Trew, Joint Waste Solutions 
Neil Thompson, Joint Waste Solutions 
Danielle Wright, Amey 

 
Apologies: Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council 
 
 

10/JW  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Kevin Davis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee. 
 
 

11/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 4th March 2021 and 1st July 2021 be approved as being a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13/JW  Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 (April to June 2021) 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the financial position of Joint Waste 
Solutions (JWS) at the end of the first quarter of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\30 September 2021 

It was reported that the Contract Management Office was showing a projected overspend 
for the year of £6,361 against its agreed budget of £2,488,501.  The Core Contract budget 
was projecting an overspend of £193,253 predominantly due to the original calculations 
assuming a 1% inflationary uplift when this was in reality 2.64%.    The Variable Contract 
budget was, at this stage of the financial year, projecting an overspend of £112,977, with 
£81,698 of this attributed to agency staff costs incurred due to the Covid-19 pandemic for 
which no budget had been set and £31,279 being attributed to the increased inflationary 
uplift. 
 
It was noted that the suspension of the garden waste collections would impact on the 
variable budget; more data on the impacts of the suspension on budgets would be 
available in the financial report for quarter 2. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

14/JW  Joint Waste Services Programme Update 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the progress made towards delivering the 
aims and objectives set out in the JWS Work Programme for 2021/22.   
 
Key areas of work for JWS between April and July 2021 had included work to reduce 
contamination of dry mixed recycling (including a waste composition analysis across the 
whole County), the procurement of a new long term contracts for the collection and 
recycling of textiles and WEEE, reviewing planning applications and liaising with 
developers to ensure that the waste collection requirements and their associated 
implications of developments were fully considered and work to extend WEEE and textile 
collections to flats. 
 
It was expected that the Government’s Waste and Resources Strategy would have 
significant implications for all local authorities when the Environment Act passed into 
legislation later this year.  To ensure councillors were fully appraised of the potential 
challenges, impacts and opportunities that the legislation would bring about, the Surrey 
Environment Partnership would be hosting a series of webinars on the Strategy for all 
councillors.  JWS would also be hosting a separate webinar for the Joint Contract 
Authorities which would focus on the specific impacts for the joint contract area. 
 
It was clarified that the number of complaints reported were those that were reported 
through the contact centre and online forms.  Complaints were broken down by theme and 
details would be circulated. 
 
Any aggression towards crews was reported in the first instance to site managers and 
recorded through Amey’s Health and Safety protocols.  The Account Manager then liaised 
with JWS to ensure that any specific complaints about the service were then followed up 
with residents.   
 
It was noted that whilst analysis of close calls recorded did not show a noticeable increase 
in physical abuse and aggression directed towards collection crews since the suspension 
of the garden waste service.  However there had been a significant increase in the volume 
of abuse directed towards collection crews, Amey and the councils online in the period 
since the garden waste service was disrupted. 
 
The Committee commended the format of the report and noted the update. 
   
   

15/JW  Performance Report Quarter 1 (April to June 2021) 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\30 September 2021 

 
The Committee received a report summarising the position on recycling performance for 
the joint contract authorities at the end of the first quarter of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
It was reported that recycling performance in the partner authorities reflected the trends 
being seen across Surrey with decreased tonnages of Dry Mixed Recycling (DMR), 
residual waste and food waste being collected when compared against the previous 
quarter.  However the tonnages collected continued to be higher than they were before 
the pandemic.    
 
In the year to June 2021, a 39% year on year reduction in fly tipping tonnages had been 
recorded in Elmbridge when compared to the same period the previous year.  Work was 
underway to establish the exact reasons for this reduction although the most probably 
explanation was thought to be a change in how fly tipping was being recorded at the 
weighbridges. 
 
Surrey Heath’s recycling rate had fallen when compared to the same period the previous 
year and the residual waste tonnages had increased by 9%.  A change that was attributed 
to an increase in the number of loads being rejected due to contamination. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

16/JW  Amey Improvement Plan and Service Update 
 
The Committee received a presentation in respect of the work taking place to achieve the 
targets and objectives set out in the Contract improvement Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The shortage of HGV drivers continued to be the main area of concern for Amey and 
whilst agency drivers had been secured there were currently 11 vacancies across the joint 
contract area and sites were loaning drivers between areas to ensure that core collections 
could be maintained.  It was reported that since June 2021, 22 drivers had left Amey’s 
employment, 15 of these had been full time employees and 7 had been employed through 
agencies.  The majority of drivers (21) leaving had indicated that they were moving to 
higher paid roles with one driver leaving as their family had relocated out of the area.    
 
In September, Amey had introduced an enhanced recruitment and retention scheme for 
drivers with the introduction of driver retention payments of £2,000, £1,500 bonuses for 
new drivers, an increase in the refer a friend payments from £360 to £700 and the 
introduction of £2,000 retention payments to recognise the work of existing employees. 
 
Securing the services of two additional drivers had enabled Amey to implement one-off 
garden waste collections across the joint contract area, with subscribers to the Garden 
Waste Service receiving one collection over a two week period.  Collections had started in 
Woking the week commencing 27th September 2021 and these would be followed by 
collections in Surrey Heath and Mole Valley during the weeks commencing 11th and 18th 
October 2021.  Following a break over the half term period, garden waste collections 
would take place in Elmbridge for a two week period commencing 1st November 2021.  
Bulky waste collections had been reinstated, initially on a 50% capacity basis, in all areas. 
 
In the longer term, a range of initiatives had been developed to help address the driver 
shortage including intensive HGV training, a leave buy back scheme, attendance 
bonuses, targeted recruitment and an expansion of the HGV Driver Apprenticeship offer 
with eight employees working towards the qualification. 
 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\30 September 2021 

It was noted that two employees had initially signed up to the apprenticeship scheme but 
had withdrawn because they felt that they would struggle with the English and maths 
elements of the course.  It was hoped that, with its reduced emphasis on academic 
elements, the introduction of the Intensive HGV driver course would encourage those 
members of staff who were not confident about their English and maths skills to pursue 
the training opportunity.  Where additional support was required to support staff complete 
these training schemes then this would be provided. 
 
It was noted that the average age of drivers across the contract had been in the early 
fifties for some time now. A factor that was attributed to more experienced HGV drivers 
moving across to the service in search of regular hours and a more settled work location.  
 
It was clarified that implementing the leave buy back scheme would constitute a change in 
workers’ contractual terms and conditions.  Consequently, approval from Amey’s central 
Human Resources Team was required and consultation with unions needed to take place 
before it could be implemented. 
 
It was confirmed that, at the current time, the joint contract area was largely unaffected by 
the national difficulties being experienced in obtaining fuel.  The depots in Elmbridge, 
Surrey Heath and Woking had their own diesel tanks on site and these were well stocked.  
Mole Valley did not have storage facilities on site and made use of fuel cards to refuel at 
local petrol stations instead; queuing for fuel was impacting on the service and vehicles 
were refuelling at the Elmbridge depot when petrol stations were closed or queues were 
too long and additional fuel had been ordered for the Elmbridge depot to cover this 
increased demand.  Amey’s fuel supplier had confirmed that they would continue to 
prioritise fuel deliveries to the depots and that they did not currently have concerns about 
obtaining supplies.  The supplier had also stressed to all their customers that fuel orders 
should be made on the same basis as usual and that orders should not be increased on 
the basis of media reports because this would impact on supplies. 
 
The implementation of Whitespace, a new ICT system, was underway and was expected 
to go live for waste collections in mid-December and for street cleansing in February 
2022.  It was noted that Whitespace was a cloud based system and would continue to be 
available to the contract authorities even if the contractor changed.   
 
The Committee commended the efforts that were taking place to ensure that the service 
continued to be delivered.  However concern was also expressed that there appeared to 
be no real sense of urgency in the actions being taken to tackle a problem that had been 
known about since June and was expected to become worse in the spring unless all 
services were operating normally.  The Committee’s concerns and the apparent 
disconnect between the communications between JWS, Amey and the Councils were 
noted. 
 
    

17/JW  Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee would take 
place on Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 11.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


